

ORAL ARGUMENT HAS NOT BEEN SCHEDULED

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

No. 07-1306, *et al.*

**EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION, *et al.*
PETITIONERS,**

v.

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
RESPONDENT.**

**ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**CYNTHIA A. MARLETTE
GENERAL COUNSEL**

**ROBERT H. SOLOMON
SOLICITOR**

**BETH G. PACELLA
SENIOR ATTORNEY**

**FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY
COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20426**

AUGUST 18, 2008

CIRCUIT RULE 28(a)(1) CERTIFICATE

A. Parties:

All parties, intervenors and amici appearing below and in this Court are listed in Petitioners' briefs.

B. Rulings Under Review:

1. *ExxonMobil Corporation v. Entergy Services, Inc.*, 118 FERC ¶ 61,032 (2007), R.36, JA 1 (“Exxon Order”).
2. *ExxonMobil Corporation v. Entergy Services, Inc.*, 119 FERC ¶ 61,261 (2007), R.72, JA 8 (“Exxon Rehearing Order”).
3. *Union Power Partners, L.P. v. Entergy Services Inc.*, 118 FERC ¶ 61,134 (2007), R.44, JA 544 (“Union Order”).
4. *Union Power Partners, L.P. v. Entergy Services Inc.*, 119 FERC ¶ 61,328 (2007), R.75, JA 550 (“Union Rehearing Order”).
5. *Tenaska Alabama II Partners, L.P. et al. v. Alabama Power Co. et al.*, 118 FERC ¶ 61,037 (2007), R.37, JA 915 (“Tenaska Order”).
6. *Tenaska Alabama II Partners, L.P. et al. v. Alabama Power Co. et al.*, 119 FERC ¶ 61,315 (2007), R.73, JA 927 (“Tenaska Rehearing Order”).
7. *Mirant Las Vegas, LLC v. Nevada Power Co.*, 118 FERC ¶ 61,034 (2007), R.38, JA 1527 (“Mirant Order”).
8. *Mirant Las Vegas, LLC v. Nevada Power Co.*, 120 FERC ¶ 61,002 (2007), R.76, JA 1535 (“Mirant Rehearing Order”).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	5
I. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	5
A. Federal Power Act.....	5
B. Non-Discriminatory, Open Access Transmission and Interconnection Service Requirements.....	7
C. The Commission’s Interconnection and Transmission Service Pricing Policies.....	9
II. The Instant Complaint Proceedings.....	12
A. The Duke Hinds Proceeding.....	13
B. Challenged Orders.....	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	17
ARGUMENT.....	20
I. Standard of Review.....	20
II. The Commission Reasonably Applied its Existing Interconnection and Transmission Pricing Policies in Ruling on Generators’ Complaints.....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
III. The Commission’s Orders Satisfy Statutory and Legal Requirements.....	26
A. FERC Correctly Held that FPA § 206(b) and the Filed Rate Doctrine Limit the Retroactive Relief Available to Generators.....	28
1. Generators Err in Arguing that FPA § 206(b) Does Not Limit FERC’s Authority to Order Transmission Credits.....	28
2. Generators Rely on an Overly Narrow View of the Term “Rate” in the FPA.....	33
3. Generators Err in Arguing that the Filed Rate Doctrine Does Not Apply.....	34
4. Generators’ Remaining Arguments Lack Merit.....	36
B. FERC Correctly Held That Utilities Must Provide Transmission Credits for Current and Future Service.....	39
1. Utilities Err in Asserting that FERC’s Orders Implicate the Filed Rate Doctrine and Rule Against Retroactive Ratemaking.....	39
2. Utilities Err in Contending that FERC’s Orders Impermissibly Require Reimbursement of Charges for Past Services.....	42
C. The Commission Reasonably Exercised its Remedial Discretion in Applying the Transmission Credit Policy Within the Limits of its Statutory and Legal Obligations.....	47

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
IV. FERC’s Orders Do Not Conflict With its Policies or Precedent.....	49
V. Under the Circumstances, the Commission Acted Within A Reasonable Period of Time.....	53
VI. Exxon Mobil’s Generator-Specific Arguments, Resting on its Individual Circumstances, Are Without Merit.....	56
CONCLUSION.....	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
COURT CASES:	
<i>Air Canada v. Dep't of Transportation</i> , 148 F.3d 1142 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	56
<i>Allegheny Power v. FERC</i> , 437 F.3d 1215 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	38, 60
<i>Arkansas Louisiana Gas Co. v. Hall</i> , 453 U.S. 571 (1981).....	35, 39
<i>Atlantic City Electric Co. v. FERC</i> , 295 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	32
<i>Cassell v. FCC</i> , 154 F.3d 478 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	20
<i>City of Cleveland v. FERC</i> , 773 F.2d 1368 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	33
<i>City of Vernon v. FERC</i> , 845 F.2d 1042 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	59
<i>Columbia Gas Transmission Corp. v. FERC</i> , 831 F.2d 1135 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	44
<i>Connecticut Valley Elec. Co. v. FERC</i> , 208 F.3d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	47, 48
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. of New York v. FERC</i> , 347 F.3d 964 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	34, 39, 47

*Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
COURT CASES (Cont.):	
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. of New York v. FERC</i> , 510 F.3d 333 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	48
<i>Constellation Energy Commodities Group v. FERC</i> , 457 F.3d 14 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	38, 60
* <i>Entergy Services, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 319 F.3d 536 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	8, 10, 20, 25, 45
* <i>Entergy Services, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 391 F.3d 1240 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	10, 11, 25, 26
* <i>Entergy Services, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 224 Fed. Appx. 2 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	26
<i>Hadson Gas Systems, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 75 F.3d 680 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	56
<i>Midwest ISO Transmission Owners v. FERC</i> , 373 F.3d 1361 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	7, 20
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	20
* <i>Nat’l Ass’n of Reg. Utility Comm’rs v. FERC</i> , 475 F.3d 1277 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	8, 9, 10, 11, 22, 26, 33, 34
<i>NSTAR Electric & Gas Corp. v. FERC</i> , 481 F.3d 794 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	40
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....	5, 7, 8
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric v. FERC</i> , 373 F.3d 1315 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
COURT CASES (Cont.):	
<i>Public Utilities Comm’n of California v. FERC</i> , 894 F.2d 1372 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	44
<i>Public Utilities Comm’n. of California v. FERC</i> , 988 F.2d 154 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	45
<i>Sheppard v. Sullivan</i> , 906 F.2d 756 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	56
<i>Sithe/Independence Power Partners v. FERC</i> , 165 F.3d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	20
<i>Southern California Edison Co. v. FERC</i> , 805 F.2d 1068 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	40
<i>State of North Carolina v. FERC</i> , 112 F.3d 1175 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	59
<i>Towns of Concord v. FERC</i> , 955 F.2d 67 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	35, 40, 48
<i>United Gas Improvement Co. v. Callery</i> , 382 U.S. 223 (1965).....	37
<i>Western Resources, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 9 F.3d 1568 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	32
ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:	
* <i>Consumers Energy Co.</i> , 95 FERC ¶ 61,233 (2001) (“ <i>Consumers I</i> ”).....	10, 22, 25, 45, 54
* <i>Consumers Energy Co.</i> , 96 FERC ¶ 61,132 (2001) (“ <i>Consumers II</i> ”).....	10, 22, 25, 54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
ADMINISTRATIVE CASES (Cont.):	
* <i>Duke Energy Hinds, LCC, et al. v. Entergy Services, Inc., et al.</i> , 102 FERC ¶ 61,068 (2003) (“ <i>Duke Hinds II</i> ”).....	9, 10, 13, 14, 21, 22-24, 31, 35-37, 40, 41, 43-46, 50, 53
* <i>Duke Energy Hinds, LCC, et al. v. Entergy Services, Inc., et al.</i> , 117 FERC ¶ 61,210 (2006) (“ <i>Duke Hinds III</i> ”).....	9, 10, 14, 15, 21-24, 27, 30, 31, 36-38, 40-42, 44-46, 50, 53, 54
* <i>ExxonMobil Corporation v. Entergy Services, Inc.</i> , 118 FERC ¶ 61,032 (2007) (“ <i>Exxon Order</i> ”).....	4, 15, 27, 28, 29, 30
* <i>ExxonMobil Corporation v. Entergy Services, Inc.</i> , 119 FERC ¶ 61,261 (2007) (“ <i>Exxon Rehearing Order</i> ”).....	4, 10, 16, 27, 31- 36, 43, 50-52, 54, 58, 59
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Entergy Services, Inc.</i> , 120 FERC ¶ 61,051 (2007).....	60
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Entergy Services, Inc.</i> , 122 FERC ¶ 61,168 (2008).....	60
* <i>Mirant Las Vegas, LLC v. Nevada Power Co.</i> , 118 FERC ¶ 61,034 (2007) (“ <i>Mirant Order</i> ”).....	4
* <i>Mirant Las Vegas, LLC v. Nevada Power Co.</i> , 120 FERC ¶ 61,002 (2007) (“ <i>Mirant Rehearing Order</i> ”).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE	
ADMINISTRATIVE CASES (Cont.):		
<i>Promoting Wholesale Competition Through Open Access Non-discriminatory Transmission Services by Public Utilities and Recovery of Stranded Costs by Public Utilities and Transmitting Utilities</i> , Order No. 888, FERC Stats. & Regs., Regs. Preambles ¶ 31,036 (1996), <i>clarified</i> , 76 FERC ¶ 61,009 and 76 FERC ¶ 61,347 (1997), <i>order on reh’g</i> , Order No. 888-A, FERC Stats. & Regs., Regs. Preambles ¶ 31,048, <i>order on reh’g</i> , Order No. 888-B, 81 FERC ¶ 61,248, <i>order on reh’g</i> , Order No. 888-C, 82 FERC ¶ 61,046 (1998), <i>aff’d sub nom. Transmission Access Policy Study Group v. FERC</i> , 225 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2000), <i>aff’d sub nom. New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....		7
* <i>Standardization of Generator Interconnection Agreements and Procedures</i> , Order No 2003, 68 Fed. Reg. 49,845 (Aug. 19, 2003), FERC Stats. & Regs., Regs. Preambles 2001-2005 ¶ 31,146 (2003), <i>order on reh’g</i> , Order No. 2003-A, 69 Fed. Reg. 15,932 (Mar. 26, 2004), FERC Stats. & Regs., Regs. Preambles 2001-2005 ¶ 31,160 (2004), <i>order on reh’g and directing compliance</i> , Order No. 2003-B, 70 Fed. Reg. 265 (December 20, 2004), FERC Stats. & Regs., Regs. Preambles 2001-2005 ¶ 31,171 (2005), <i>order on reh’g</i> , Order No. 2003-C, 70 Fed. Reg. 37,662 (June 30, 2005), FERC Stats. & Regs., Regs. Preambles 2001-2005 ¶ 31,190 (2005), <i>aff’d, Nat’ Ass. of Reg. Utility Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 475 F. 3d 1277 (2007).....		8, 10, 11, 22, 25, 34, 43, 47, 52, 53
* <i>Tenaska Alabama II Partners, L.P., et al. v. Alabama Power Co., et al.</i> , 118 FERC ¶ 61,037 (2007) (“Tenaska Order”).....		4, 15, 27,28-30
* <i>Tenaska Alabama II Partners, L.P., et al. v. Alabama Power Co., et al.</i> , 119 FERC ¶ 61,315 (2007), (“Tenaska Rehearing Order”).....		4, 9, 10, 16, 21, 24, 25, 27, 31, 21, 33-36, 40, 42-46, 50-52, 54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
ADMINISTRATIVE CASES (Cont.):	
<i>Tennessee Power Co.</i> , 90 FERC ¶ 61,238 (2000).....	8
* <i>Union Power Partners, L.P. v. Entergy Services Inc.</i> , 118 FERC ¶ 61,134 (2007) (“Union Order”).....	4
* <i>Union Power Partners, L.P. v. Entergy Services Inc.</i> , 119 FERC ¶ 61,328 (2007) (“Union Rehearing Order”).....	4
 STATUTES:	
Administrative Procedure Act	
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	56
Federal Power Act	
Section 201(b), 16 U.S.C. § 824(b).....	5
Sections 205(a)-(d), 16 U.S.C. §§ 824(a)-(d).....	5, 12, 22, 23, 32, 35
Section 206, 16 U.S.C. § 824e.....	1, 3, 6, 12, 17, 23, 24, 28, 32, 39, 49
Sections 206(a)-206(b), 16 U.S.C. §§ 824e(a)- 824e(b).....	4, 6, 14-18, 26-30, 32-34, 38-42, 47, 48, 52-54, 55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
STATUTES (Cont.):	
Federal Power Act	
Section 309, 16 U.S.C. § 825h.....	60
Section 313(b), 16 U.S.C. § 825l(b).....	2, 38, 60
